MORTGAGE (FIXED RATE)

NOTICE: THIS MORTGAGE SECURES AN OPEN END CREDIT AGREEMENT UNDER WHICH FUTURE ADVANCES MAY BE MADE.

THIS MORTGAGE is made this 1996, between the Mortgagor,		day of	November		Marria
996, between the Mortgagor,	James Harv (herein "	Rorrower'l. and t	angva.e.es ne Mortgagee9	ity Finance	Co., Inc
***************************************			, a cor	poration organizad	and existing
nder the laws of Alabama lanton, Al. 35045		, whose	address is	/ <u>o /tn st. r</u>	in "Lender").
WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to					
1/26/96	(herein "Note") :	with a Credit Limit	of Five thou	isand dollai	8
itial advance of Five thous		Dollars (\$5.0	000.00)	, of which an
itial advance ofFive thous	and hinery.	.e.ranzana. Do	lers (\$.509865) has	been made.
nd against which Borrower may dri	aw and Lender Is	obligated to mal	ke advances from	time to time to the	TOUR BUTOUNT
nereof, and repayments will replenis	sh the credit limit (pro tanto so that	the total amount th	nat may be lent un	der the Note
nay exceed the credit limit but not at ince of the Indebtedness, if not soon	t any one time, pri er paid, due and p	eviding for monut avable 20 years t	rom the date there	of;	WINT DISCUSSION
			•		
TO SECURE to Lender (a) the repa	lyment of the inde	btedness evidend	ed by the Note, inc	swenen yns gnibuk	or refinanc-
ng thereof, with interest thereon, the protect the security of this Mortgage.	payment of all oth	ner sums, with into	erest thereon, 80V8 hts and adreement	riced in accordances of Borrower here	e nerewith to in contained.
and (b) the repayment of any future	advances, with int	terest thereon, ma	ade to Borrower by	/ Lender pursuant i	to baragraph
O hereof (herein "Future Advances")). Borrower does t	nereby mortgage,	grant and convey t	to Lender and Lenk	der's succes-
sors and assigns, with power of sale,	the following desc	cribed property lo	cated in the County	OTSUSTDA	***************************************
State of Alabama:					
he following discribed rea	al estate sit	uated in She	lby County, A	labama to-wit	:
of SE tof SW t, Section	on 22, Townst	nip 21, Range	1 West, exce	pt the follow	ing
escribed lot: Commence a	t the southea	ist corner of	said SE 🕻 of	SW t and run	west
long the south line of sa	id forty acre	s 660 feet t	o the point o	f beginning;	thence
urn an angle of 90 deg. 20 ine of a roadway or easem	6 min. to the	e right and r	un north 100 un west 446 f	reet to the s eet to the ea	outh st line
of the road leading to gra	ntor's reside	ence; thence	along the la	st mentioned	road run
wouth 100 feet to the sout	h line of sai	id forty acre	s; thence al	ong the south	line of
aid forty acres; run eas	t 446 feet to	the point o	of beginning o	f said except	ion.
Saving and Excepting an ou	t-conveyance	of 2.636 acr	es to H.E. Ni	ven, Bertha B	. Niven
and Mabel M. Smith herin b	y Deed record	ied March 18,	1976 in Book	297 at 615.	
Saving and Excepting an ou					
The following described re	al estate si	tuated in She	lby County, A	labama to-wit	:
Commence at the NW corner	of SW 1 of th	ne SW 🖠 Secti	on 22 Townshi	p 21 South,	
Range 1 WEst, being an iro	n pin found :	in place, the	ence North 87	degrees 49 mi	nutes
30 seconds East (magnetic	bearing), ald	ong the 1-1 1	line, for a di	stance of 665	, 51
feet to a point, iron pin;	thence turn	n an angle of	90 degrees l	9 minutes to	the
right and proceed South 1 655.00 feet to a point, ir	degree 31 M19	nutes, 30 sec	conds cast (mo leorees 49 min	o) for a dista nutes 30 secon	nice of ids West(mb)
for a distance of 669.61 f	eet to a poil	nt. iron pin	thence Nort	h 1 degree 30	minutes
West (mb) for a distance o	f 655.00 fee	t to the poin	nt of beginning	ng.	
Also the right of ingress	and egress o	ver and along	the following	ng described 3	30 foot
	ontinued-see		•		
which has the address of 273	3 Hwy 343				,,
Colu	umbiana, Al	. 35051 STRE	ं ग	(herein "Proper	
	CITY, STATE & ZIP)			(,
TOGETHER with all the improve			on the property, a	and all fixtures att	ached to the

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all focuses attached to the property, all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the real property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property".

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered except to the extent of prior recorded liens, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

1040-01 (Alabama) \$/96

PAGE 1 10:09 AM CERTIFIED
WELN CHANN MEE & PROMITE

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the Indebtedness evidenced by the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this

Mortgage.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds) equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rent. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account, or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds, if any, are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within

30 days from the date the notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note and then

to interest and principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Mortgage; provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by

this Mortgage.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due,

directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mort-gage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make poof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date the notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all rights, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage

immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominiums or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this

Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in the paragraph 7 shall require

Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby

assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or

repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the

amount of such installments.

10. Borrower Not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in Interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver

of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or suc-

cessively.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience only and are not to

be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniform Mortgage; Governing Law; Severability. This form of mortgage combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Mortgage shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision,

and to this end the provisions of the Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of

execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, © a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of any leasehold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable. Lender shall have waived such option to accelerate if, prior to the sale or transfer. Lender and the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in writing that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this Mortgage shall be at such rate as Lender shall request. If Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this paragraph 17, and if Borrower 's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from all obligations under this Mortgage and the Note.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by para-

graph 18 hereof.

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's default under the terms of the Open-End Credit Agreement of even date herewith ("Agreement"), which terms are incorporated herein by reference, including but not limited to Borrower's failure to meet the repayment terms of said Agreement, Lender prior to acceleration shall mall notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is malled to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. If the unpaid balance exceeds \$300 Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall mail a copy of a notice to Borrower in the manner provided in paragraph 14 hereof. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive weeks in some newspaper published in Shelby County, Alabama, and thereupon shall sale the property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County Courthouse of said County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the Property so soid. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Mortgage; and

(c) the excess, if any to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (I) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Mortgage or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage, the Note and notes securing Future Advances as specified in paragraph 21, if any, had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; © Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 18 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonable require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

20. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to release of this Mortgage, may increase the credit limit secured hereby and make advances to the full amount thereof (herein "Future Advance"). Such Future Advances with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Mortgage. At no time shall the principal amount of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, exceed the original credit limit of the Note plus US \$100,000.00.

21. Release. Upon termination of the Note secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall become null and void, and Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

22. Waiver of Homestead, Dower and Curtesy. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage.

Property and relinquishes all right of dower and curtesy in the Property.

Signed, sealed and deliver	rea in the presence of:				
		Bole	s Ha	wey 11	DATIO (Seal) —Borrower —Borrower
	Chilton		~		-Borrower
				••	
On this25th day of	November	, 1 9 , I,	Judy	Herron	
a Notary Public in and for sa wife Bobbie Jeaz	November aid county and in said state, he a Morris	reby certify that	James.	whose n	Morris and
	veyance, and who				
acknowledged before me thuntarily and as	nat, being informed of the conte	nts of the conve	/ance,t act on	heX. exec	uted the same vol- same bears date
Given under my hand and s	eal of office the25.th	day ofNov.en	ber		19 ዓ.ፍ
,	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5 20 97		1	. []	1000
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	No	tary Public	
	-(Space Below This Line Reser	ved For Lender a	and Record	ei)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

James Harvey Morris and wife, Bobbie Jean Morris

Continued-Exhibit A

Commence at the NW corner of SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of the SW $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 22, Township 21 South, Range 1 WEst, being an iron pin found in place, thence North 87 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds East (magnetic bearing), along the $\frac{1}{4}$ - $\frac{1}{4}$ line, for a distance of 665.51 feet to a point, iron pin; thence turn an angle of 90 degrees 19 minutes to the right and proceed South 1 degree 51 minutes 30 seconds East (mb) for a distance of 655.00 feet to a point, iron pin, to the point of beginning; thence continue South 1 degree 51 minutes 30 seconds East for a distance of 419 feet to the point of intersection with the North margin of County Rd. #343; thence Southwesterly along the said North margin of County Rd. #343 for a distance of 110 feet, more or less, to a point; thence North 1 degree 51 minutes 30 seconds West (mb), being a line 30 feet from and parallel to the East property line, for a distance of 520.49 feet to a point; thence North 87 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 30 feet to point of beginning.

To Kenneth W. Walton and Nellie M. Walton herein by Deed recorded June 7, 1976 in Book 299 at Page 356.

SAving and Excepting an out-conveyance of 1.0 acre to Mike S. Morris and Katherine Morris herein by Deed recorded August 29, 1996 in Book 1996 at Page 28521.

Inst # 1996-39226

11/27/1996-39226 10:09 AM CERTIFIED SELM COUNTY NINCE OF MODIME 905 NO 26.15